## County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2015 Legislative Session

Legislative Day No. 8

**Resolution No.** <u>////</u> -2015

Introduced by: Jon Weinstein at the request of Linwood Center, Inc.

A RESOLUTION endorsing an application by Linwood Center, Inc. to the Maryland Department of Housing and Community Development's Community Investment Tax Credit program providing tax credits for individuals who donate to certain 501(c)(3) organizations.

Introduced and read first time July 6, 2015.	By order Jessica Feldmark, Administrator
Read for a second time at a public hearing on	, 2015.
	By order Jessica Feldwark, Administrator
This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted, Adopted with a	mendments, Failed, Withdrawn, by the County Council
on July 6, 2015.	
	Certified By
Approved by the County Executive on	Allan H Kittleman County Executive

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing law; TEXT IN ALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing law; Strike-out indicates material deleted by amendment; Underlining indicates material added by amendment

1	WHEREAS, the Howard County Council is interested in promoting charitable donations
2	to nonprofit organizations in the County; and
3	
4	WHEREAS, Linwood Center, Inc. is a nonprofit located at 3421 Martha Bush Drive,
5	Ellicott City, Maryland 21043, and is a special education school and residential program for
6	individuals living with autism and related developmental disabilities; and
7	
8	WHEREAS, Linwood Center, Inc. has applied to the Department of Housing and
9	Community Development of the State of Maryland for approval of an allocation of tax credits fo
10	business entities and individuals that contribute to the organization, under the Department's
11	Community Investment Tax Credit Program; and
12	
13	WHEREAS, the regulations of the Community Investment Tax Credit Program require
14	that all projects receiving tax credits receive support from the appropriate governing body of the
15	locality in which the project is situated.
16	
17	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,
18	Maryland, this day of day of, 2015, that it hereby endorses the
19	proposed financing to Linwood Center, Inc.
20	
21	AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Executive be, and is hereby,
22	requested to endorse this Resolution, thereby indicating his approval.
23	
24	AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be sent to the
25	Maryland Department of Housing and Community Development, Division of Neighborhood
26	Revitalization, 10 North Calvert Street, Suite 444, Baltimore MD 21202.